
BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 1003/2024 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

MR ASHOK KUMAR AND ANR. 

…APPLICANT(s) 

VERSUS 

STATE OF U.P.        

…RESPONDENT(s) 

 

INDEX 

S. NO. PARTICULARS PAGE NO. 

1.  ADDITIONAL AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF THE 

DISTRICT MAGISTRATE, GHAZIABAD IN 

COMPLIANCE OF ORDER DATED 14.02.2025 

PASSED BY THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN 

TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

 

2.  A COPY OF DEMAND NOTICE DATED 

28.12.2024 IS ANNEXED HEREWITH AND 

MARKED AS ANNEXURE-1 

 

3.  A COPY OF CHALLAN DATED 13.02.2025 IS 

ANNEXED HEREWITH AND MARKED AS 

ANNEXURE-2 

 

4.  A COPY OF LETTER DATED 28.01.2025 AND 

THE INSPECTION REPORT DATED 21.01.2025 

IS ANNEXED HEREWITH AND MARKED AS 

ANNEXURE-3 

 

5.  A COPY OF ORDER DATED 25.02.2025 ISSUED 

BY THE DEPONENT IS ANNEXED HEREWITH 

AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-4 

 

6.  A COPY OF THE INSPECTION REPORT AND 

PHOTOGRAPHS ARE ANNEXED HEREWITH 

AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-5 
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THROUGH COUNSEL 

 

 

BHANWAR PAL SINGH JADON 

COUNSEL FOR THE DM, GHAZIABAD 

EMAIL- bhanwar09jadon@gmail.com 

PHONE NO.- 6375115224  

 

DATE: 

PLACE: 04.04.2025
GHAZIABAD07.04.2025

GHAZIABAD
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CHALLAN
(अलौह खनन तथा धातु कर्म उद्योग, उ0�0)

Government of Uttar Pradesh
Uttar PradeshTreasury Form-209(1) - Challan for Depositing Money

[To be submitted through Net-Payment]
Challan No.: AKV250005375 Challan Date:13/02/2025

Assessment Year:2024-2025 Tax Period: ANNUAL

Name of the Bank:
Unique Id:
Depositor Name: New Panther Security Guard Services

Depositor Address: Bani Singh Pachayara Khand 2 Loni Ghaziabad

Head Description Serial No. Amount (in Rs.)
085300800010000अ� प्राप्तियां 4 951740.00

Totals of the above heads -- 951740.00

A SUM OF Rs. 951740.00 AGAINST THE HEADS MENTIONED ABOVE --[ THROUGH NET-PAYMENT
TRANSACTION ]-- ON  HAS BEEN DEPOSITED BY THE DEPOSITOR.

(Depositor Remarks->Illegal Mining Pachayara Khand 2)
THE BANK REFERENCE NO. RECEIVED AFTER THE TRANSACTION IS : CPAEUPVBC9,  Scroll Date:-13/02/2025

2/14/25, 10:40 AM Untitled Page

https://rajkosh.up.nic.in/PayGateway/EPayChallanCopy.aspx 1/1
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Item No.02                                                             Court No. 2 
 

  
BEFORE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL  

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

   
    

Original Application No.1003/2024 
 
 

Mr. Ashok Kumar and Anr.                                                      Applicants 
 
 

 

Versus 
 

                                                                                                                   
 State of U.P & Ors.                                                             Respondents                                    
          

  
Date of hearing: 14.02.2025 

 
 

 

 

 

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR TYAGI, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

HON’BLE DR. AFROZ AHMAD, EXPERT MEMBER  

 

 Applicant:       None for the applicant.  
  

 Respondents:  Mr. Bhanwar Pal Singh Jadon, Mr. Harshwardhan Singh Rajawat, 
     Ms. Gargi Chaturvedi and Ms. Anjali Sharma, Advocates for DM       
     Ghaziabad and UPPCB. 

      Mr. S P Singh Senior Advocate with Ms. Shannu Bhagel Advocate 
     for project proponent. 

      Mr. Raj Kumar, Advocate for CPCB (through VC). 
 

      
ORDER 

  
1. The applicant-Ashok Kumar and Karan Singh sent letter petition 

dated 23.12.2023 complaining about mining by M/s. New Panter Security 

Gard Service in land in gata numbers mentioned in the letter petition in 

violation of the norms. 

 

2. The above said letter petition has been treated and registered as 

original application for exercise of suo moto jurisdiction. 

 

3. Vide order dated 04.11.2024 this Tribunal constituted a Joint 

Committee to collect the relevant information and submit its report.  

 

4. Report dated 04.12.2024 was filed by CPCB vide email dated 

04.12.2024. The Joint Committee did not make any observation regarding 

the averments made in the complaint as mining activity had been  
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discontinued since 30.06.2024 and was not resumed till date of its visit on 

30.11.2024.  In its report the Joint Committee made observation that 

illegal mining made by the Project Proponent regarding which notice dated 

09.05.2024 had been issued by  ADM, Ghaziabad.  The Joint Committee 

made prospective recommendations in the report.  

 

5. In the course of hearing response dated 09.01.2025 has been filed 

by DM, Ghaziabad and responses dated 09.01.2025 and 13.02.2025 have 

been filed by UPPCB. In its response UPPCB has mentioned about issuance 

of show cause notice dated 24.12.2024 for imposition of environmental 

compensation of Rs. 6,51,645/- and making of recommendation vide letter 

dated 11.02.2025 to CEO, Circle I, UPPCB regarding imposition of UPPCB 

on respondents no. 5 and 6. 

 

6. Respondents no. 5 and 6 have filed affidavit dated 27.01.2025 

denying the averments regarding mining in violation of environmental 

norms/illegal mining made in the original application.     

 

7. The applicants have sent two video CDs alongwith their letter petition 

the applicant has also enclosed photographs showing construction of 

Bandh and instream mining.   

 

8. We have seen the video CDs which show that the Project Proponent 

had constructed Bandh in river Yamuna obstructing flow of water and had 

also carried out instream mining which amounts to utter violation of 

environmental norms for mining.   

 

9. Learned Counsels for respondents no. 3, 4, 5 and 6 have submitted 

that copies of the video CDs have not been provided to them and they 

cannot respond to the same in the absence thereof.  
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10. Copies of the video CDs may be provided to respondents no. 3, 4, 5 

and 6 on furnishing of empty pen-drive and the data in the video CDs sent 

by the applicants with the letter petition may be thereafter copied and 

made available to respondents no. 3, 4, 5 and 6 and also other respondents 

as the case may be. 

 
11. Respondents no. 3, 4, 5 and 6 are directed to file additional 

responses with reference to the factual position shown in the video CDs.  

 
12. In view of the serious violation of environmental norms as depicted 

by the video CDs sent by the applicants with the letter petition and 

provision of Section 20 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010 mandating 

this Tribunal to apply the precautionary principle and in exercise of powers 

under Section 19 (4) (j) of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010, 

respondents no. 5 and 6 are restrained from carrying out any further 

mining in the mining lease sites in question till further orders of this 

Tribunal to the contrary.  

 

13. The District Magistrate, Ghaziabad and the Commissioner of Police 

Ghaziabad are directed to take all requisite steps for ensuring that no 

illegal mining takes place in the mining lease sites in question.  

 

14. List on 07.03.2025  for further consideration. 

 

15. A copy of this order be sent to The District Magistrate, Ghaziabad 

and the Commissioner of Police Ghaziabad by email for requisite 

compliance.  

 

Arun Kumar Tyagi, JM 

 

 
 
 

  Dr. Afroz Ahmad, EM 
 

 

 

February 14th, 2025 
O.A. No.1003/2024  
M 
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Panchayara, Uttar Pradesh, India 

Unnamed Road, Tehari Dawlatpur, 
Panchayara, Uttar Pradesh 201102, Q 
India 
Lat 28.8038830 Long 77 .2051480 

29/03/25 04:21:57 PM 
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Panchayara, Uttar Pradesh, India 

.._ Unnamed Road, Tehari Dawlatpur, _. 

• ·, Panchayara, Uttar Pradesh 201102, ~ <l 

India a-.:, 
Lat 28.803837° Long 77.205154° 

29/03/25 04:21:48 PM 
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Panchayara, Uttar Pradesh, India 

Unnamed Road, Tehari Dawlatpur, 

Panchayara, Uttar Pradesh 201102, Q 
India - j 
Lat 28.803821 ° Long 77.205133° 

29/03/ 25 04:21:45 PM 
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Panchayara, Uttar Pradesh, India 

Unnamed Road, Tehari Dawlatpur, 

-~ Panchayara, Uttar Pradesh 201102, India ~-
Lat 28.803705° Long 77 .205035° iiilJlllllj7 

. 29/03/25 04:20:52 PM 
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